IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

ANDREW B. SPARK, on behaf of
himsdf and dl others amilarly Stuated,

Hantiff,

V. Civil Action No. 96-497-RRM
MBNA CORPORATION, MBNA
AMERICA BANK, N.A., MBNA
MARKETING SYSTEMS, INC,,
RICHARD K. STRUTHERS,
TERRANCE R. FLYNN, DAVID L.
McGOWAN, and MARK C.
SULLIVAN,

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N NS

Defendants.

OPINION

William L. O’ Day, J., Esquire, Tomar, O Brien, Kaplan, Jacoby & Graziano, Wilmington, Delaware,
Danid A Eddman, Esquire, Cathleen M. Combs, Esquire, James O. Latturner, Esquire and Keith J.
Keogh, Esquire, Eddman, Combs & Latturner, LLC, Chicago, lllinois; counsd for plaintiff.

Kahleen M. Jennings-Hogtetter, Esquire, Oberly, & Jennings, Wilmington, Delaware; Richard J.
Urowsky, Esquire, Richard C. Pepperman, |1, Esquire and Sharon L. Nelles, Esquire, Sullivan &
Cromwell, New Y ork, New Y ork; counsd for defendants.

Wilmington, Dlaware

Dated: August 1, 2001



McKELVIE, Didtrict Judge.

Thisisafraud and misrepresentation case. On May 3, 1996, Andrew B. Spark filed a
complaint against MBNA America Bank and certain of its officers and affiliated corporations seeking
damages for himself and a class of MBNA credit card holders for an alleged deceptive practice in the
bank’ s offering of a promotiond rate of interest for new customers. On June 30, 1997, the court
denied the defendants motion for asummary judgment, and on February 20, 1998, granted plaintiff’s
motion for class certification, defining the class as persons sent advertisng by MBNA Corporation
promoting a specid low introductory annua percentage rate on cash advances or baance transfers of
6.9% to 9.9%, who opened a credit card account with MBNA and used the card for purchases as well
as cash advances or balance transfers, and defined the class period from May 3, 1991 to May 3, 1996.

A copy of the February, 1998 decision is reported as Spark v. MBNA Corp., 178 F.R.D. 431 (D.

Del. 1998).

On September 22, 2000, the parties filed amotion for gpprova of a class settlement
agreement. In the motion, the parties report they have agreed on a settlement of $3.57 for each of 1.8
million class members. Under the agreement, MBNA will automaticdly credit $3.57 to the accounts of
certain members of the class and pay $3.57 to others who notify it they wish to receive the payment. In
addition, MBNA will pay $10,000 to Spark and $1,285,200 in fees and costs to plaintiff’s counsdl.

The parties mailed notice of the proposed settlement to the class and invited membersto
comment, object, elect not to participate and, where appropriate, opt to receive the payment. They
presented their motion for an order gpproving the settlement to the court on May 24, 2001. Thisisthe

court’ s decison on the motion.



FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The court draws the following facts from the affidavits and papers submitted by the partiesin
connection with the motion, the court’s prior opinionsin this matter, and the record of the proceedings
inthiscase.

A. Nature of the Action

Andrew Spark isaresdent of Sarasota, Florida. 1n acomplaint filed on May 3, 1996 in the
United States Digtrict Court for the Middle Digtrict of Florida, Spark sued MBNA America Bank,
N.A., itssubsidiary MBNA Marketing Systems, Inc., its parent, MBNA Corporation, and Richard K.
Struthers, Terrance R. Hynn, David L. McGowan and Mark C. Sullivan, officers of the Bank, alleging
the defendants had fraudulently and deceptively marketed a promotiond rate of interest for the Bank’s
credit card. Spark aleged the marketing breached contractud duties of good faith and fair dedling to
the credit card customers, was an unfair and deceptive trade practice in violation of Delawvare's
Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 6 Ddl. C. § 2512, and was a crimina enterprise violating federd mail
and wire fraud statutes. Spark sought an order certifying the matter as a class action, compensatory
damages, treble damages under the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C.
8§ 1961-1968, punitive damages under the Deceptive Trade Practices Act, attorneys fees and costs.

Defendants answered by denying liability and asserting certain affirmative defenses. They dso
moved for achange of venue to have this matter trandferred to the Digtrict of Delaware. Plaintiff moved
for an order certifying the matter asaclassaction. By an order dated October 10, 1996 the court in
Floridatransferred the case to this court.  On November 6, 1996, MBNA moved for a summary
judgment and to stay plaintiff’s motion for class certification. Plaintiff responded with a motion for an

2



extension of time to respond, arguing plaintiff would need to take discovery before responding to the
motion. During a February 3 status conference, plaintiff’s counsd reported that plaintiff expected to file
an amended complaint. The court deferred a decison on plaintiff’s request for discovery and
established a briefing schedule on the motion for summary judgment and ord argument on the motion
on April 8, 1997.

On March 31, plaintiff filed amotion to amend his complaint. On April 8, counsd presented
arguments on defendants motion for summary judgment.

Spark’ s clam is based on apromotiond offer he received in the mail from MBNA American
Bank in May of 1995. MBNA invited him to open a Visa account with a six-month promotional annua
percentage rate of 6.9% on cash advances, including on cash advances to pay off balances due on
credit cards with ahigher rate of interest. Spark opened the account pursuant to a credit card
agreement and transferred a balance to the account. The credit card agreement provided that MBNA
would charge an indexed periodic interest rate then a 17.9% and would alocate any payments he
made on the account, including payments on cash advances and on retail purchases, in amanner it
determined. In July, MBNA sent Spark aletter offering to extend the 6.9% APR for another three
months, through February 1996. The letter included a chart showing the amount of savings that one
would receive with thislow APR, compared to the amounts paid on * higher-interest credit card or

department store bills” The table appeared as follows:

Transfer Amount $1,500 $3,000 $1,500 $3,000
Annual Percentage Rate 21.0% 21.0% 13.9% 19.9%
Six Months' Interest $157.50 $315.00 $149.25 $298.50




Six Months’ Interest a 6.9% APR $51.75 $103.50 $51.75 $103.50
Savings $105.75 | $211.50 $97.50 | $195.00

Spark drew cash advances from the account and made certain retail purchases with the card.
MBNA'’s monthly statement to him showed the balance due for cash advances and the corresponding
6.9% APR, and the balance due for the purchases and the corresponding 17.9% APR. On receiving a
payment from Spark on the account, MBNA applied that payment to pay amounts due in the following
order: 1) non-interest bearing fees and finance charges; 2) interest bearing fees and finance charges; 3)
billed but unpaid cash advance balances; 4) billed but unpaid purchase balances; 5) new cash advance
balances; and 6) new purchase balances. (MBNA changed this formulaon April 20, 1996).

In his complaint, Spark alleged that MBNA's practice of crediting all payments to the cash
advances until they were paid off effectively denied him the benefit of the lower rate and that
consequently MBNA'' s advertisements offering the lower rate were false, deceptive and mideading.

He noted, for example, that in the table set out above, the only way a customer with atransfer balance
of $1,500 could realize the estimated annua savings of $105.75 would be if he or she did not make any
retail purchases.

In support of their motion for a summary judgment, defendants argued thet the calculationsin
the table were merely an illustration and that no person of ordinary prudence and comprehension would
congtrue the savings chart as an implicit representation that payments would be alocated in acertain
manner or as a promise of gpecific savings. In making this argument, defendants noted that plaintiff
could not have relied on the information in the savings chart in making his decision to open the account,
as MBNA did not mail the letter to him until September, when it mailed the letter to exigting card

4



holders and offered to extend the promotiond rate. In addition, defendants argued it would be difficult
to believe the plaintiff had in fact been midead, asheisalawyer, practicesin thefidd of commercid
and consumer credit law, and has between 30 and 40 different credit cards accounts. Defendants also
argued that the court should grant their motion, as even if the plaintiff was correct and the information in
the table was mideading, the damages plaintiff or any member of the class would have suffered would
be de minimus and any misstatement would not, therefore, have been materia to the transaction.

By an order dated June 30, 1997, the court granted plaintiff’s motion to amend and denied
defendants motion for a summary judgmen.

B. Class Cetification

Pantiff renewed his motion for class certification and proposed thet the class conss of all
persons to whom MBNA sent advertisng on a promotiona rate and who then opened an MBNA
account and used the card for purchases as well as cash advances. Defendants opposed the motion
arguing that plaintiff could not show that common questions of law or fact predominate, that his clams
aretypica or that he would be an adequate representative. By adecison and order dated February
20, 1998, the court granted Spark’ s motion and defined the class asfollows:

All persons who:

a were sent advertisng by MBNA Corporation promoting a specia low
introductory (6.9% - 9.9%) annua percentage rate on cash advances and/or
baance trandfers;

b. opened acredit card account with MBNA; and

C. used the card for purchases as well as cash advances or balance transfers.

The court defined the class period asfollows:

a Thefour years preceding the filing of the complaint, May 3, 1992 through May 3,
1996, for Counts | and 11, the claims brought under the Racketeer Influenced and

5



Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961-1968.

b. Thefive years preceding thefiling of the complaint, May 3, 1991 through May 3,
1996, for Count 111, the breach of contract claim.

c. Thethree years preceding thefiling of the complaint, May 3, 1993 through May 3,
1996, for Count IV, the clam brought under Delaware unfair deceptive practices law,
6 Del. C. § 2513.

Defendants thereafter renewed their motion for a summary judgment, moved to decertify the class, and
for an order dlowing an interlocutory gpped. By an order dated August 7, 1998 the court denied the
motions.

C. The Settlement Agreement

On September 22, 2000, counsd for the partiesfiled ajoint motion for preliminary gpprova of
a class settlement agreement. In the agreement, MBNA reported that there are approximately 1.8
million members of the class and that approximately 80% of the class had current accounts with
MBNA. And, 80% of those with current accounts (64% of the class) have accounts that are active.
Under the agreement, plaintiffs would settle their claims againgt the defendants in exchange for the
following payments. MBNA would credit $3.57 to the account of each class member who has an
active account with MBNA. Asto members of the class who no longer have an account with MBNA
or who have an account but it is not active, MBNA would pay $3.57 to each class member who
submitsaclam. Class members would be mailed anotice of the settlement and those who would need
to eect to get the payment could do so by mail or by cdling atoll fee telephone number set up by
MBNA. The parties agreed class counsal would petition the court for an award of fees and costs to be
paid by MBNA in the amount of $1,285,200, which the parties identified as 20% of the potentia

credits and payments to the class. In addition, MBNA would pay Spark $10,000 for his services as



class representative.

By an order dated September 25, 2000, the court found the proposed settlement was in the
range of afair and reasonable settlement, directed notice be sent to members of the class describing
their right to opt out of the class and scheduled a hearing on the fairness and reasonableness of the
agreement.

Notice was mailed to the class. Members of the class mailed |etters with comments and
objections directly the court.

D. Hearing on the Mation to Approve the Settlement

The parties presented the motion on May 24, 2001, at which time certain members of the class
appeared and objected to certain terms of the agreement. Prior to the hearing, the parties reported that
there were 1,838,757 members of the class. Of that total, 478 had elected to opt out and 35 had
objected, but not opted out. For the tota settling members of the class, 754,960 are current and active
account holders and MBNA would credit $3.57 to their accounts. A tota of 93,859 members of the
class who do not have an account or have an account that is not current elected to accept the
settlement and MBNA would pay each $3.57. Consequently, MBNA would pay atota of
$3,030,283.83 to the class out of an estimated potentia liability under the agreement of
$6,426,000.00.

At the hearing, counsdl for plaintiff and defendants reported that they had agreed to modify the
settlement to provide that, in addition to the payments set out above, MBNA will credit $3.57 to the
accounts of 421,844 member of the class who are current and not active account holders. (Counsdl
reported that MBNA would identify those 421,844 class members by sdlecting current and not active

7



accounts as of November, 2000 and each month before that until they had reached atotal of 421,844.)
In describing this agreement, counsel reported that in entering into the initid agreement counsdl had
estimated that approximately 64% of the class would be current active cardholders who would receive
the automatic credit. However, when they sought to implement the agreement by looking at active
cardholders during the months of November and December of 2000 and January of 2001, only 41% of
the class were current active cardholders. By adding an additiona 421,844 class membersto the
group to receive automatic credits, MBNA would provide an automeatic credit to approximately 69% of
the class, anumber more in line with what the parties had sought to achieve when they the structured
the sattlement. With this change, MBNA increased its payout under the settlement by $1,505,983.08,
to atotal of $4,536,266.91.

E. Objections to the Settlement

Prior to and at the hearing class members commented on and objected to a number of the
terms of the proposed settlement and counsdl for Spark and the defendants offered information and
argument in support of the settlement. The issues identified by the parties include the following.

1. The adeguacy of the $3.57 to paid to the class members

In corresponding to the court, a number class members wrote thoughtful letters objecting to the
Settlement, reporting that the litigation and settlement was frivolous, Silly and evidence of what iswrong
with our system for civil justice. Others objected to the settlement as inadequate and attached copies of
their monthly statements and their calculations showing they estimated their damages as much more than
$3.57.

In supporting the settlement and responding to these objections, counsel reported that each side

8



had retained an expert to caculate estimated damages for the class. Defendants report their expert
estimated the average damage for aclass member at $7.13. Plaintiff’s expert gpparently came up with
arange of damages, the low end of which was at $7.01. Counsdl report that $3.57 was a compromise
amount, reflecting uncertainties each 9de faced in the litigation.

In support of this number, counsel noted one test of the fairness of this amount would be to
look at the actua damages suffered by two objectors represented at the hearing. One objector had
opened his account one month before the class period and areview of documents relating to his
account showed he had suffered no damages. A review of documents relating to a second objector’s
account showed that his damages were 41 cents.

2. The requirement that certain members of the class ect in to be paid

Certain members of the class objected to the terms of the settlement that required members of
the class elect to be paid. In papers submitted before and at the hearing, plaintiff’s counsel reported
that in agreeing on the structure for the settlement counsdl had consdered a number of factors, including
the estimated damages, the compromise amount of $3.57, the number of individuas in the class, the
total amount to be paid by MBNA, how the payments might be made, the costs to MBNA of mailing
checks, and whether there would be areverson of unclamed fundsto MBNA. He reported that the
agreement reflected a compromise that took these factorsinto consideration and struck a balance that
reduced the cost to MBNA by providing for a credit to current card members, and minimized the
imposition on class members who would elect to receive the settlement by dlowing them to do it by

telephone.



3. The digtinction between class members who receive a credit
and those who must ect to receive a payment

Certain class members objected to the modification in the settlement, arguing that the automatic
benefits should have been extended to every member of the class with a current, non-active account, as
it would be ingppropriate to structure the settlement to reach a dollar amount rather than the maximum
number of members of the class.

4, The appropriateness of the $10,000 payment to Spark

A number of class members objected to proposed $10,000 payment to Sparks. Counsel for
plaintiff defended the payment as fair compensation to Mr. Sparks for theinitiative, time and effort he
invested in the case, including having identified the claim, having located and retained counsdl, and
having pursued the case, which among other things meant that he had to appear and be deposed.
Counsd noted that the award to Sparks would be in addition to the amount to be paid to the other
members of the class.

5. The $1,285,200 to be paid to class counsd

Most of the comments and objections to the settlement were addressed to the proposed
$1,285,200 payment to counsel. Plaintiff’s counsel defended the fee, arguing that afee set asa
percentage of the recovery for the class is appropriate and that he selected a reasonable percentage,
twenty percent of the total recovery, during negotiations and maintained that position throughout the
Settlement negotiations.

Most of the objections were directed to the difference between what each plaintiff would

receive and what counsdl would receive under the settlement. (One class member opted out, writing:

10



“This appears to be nothing more than a scheme to enrich the attorney *representing’ the class (I would
contend that the attorney is representing its own financid interest). If the actua damages redlly amount
to $3.57 per person, it is unconscionable that the attorney would regp awindfall of $1,285,200! | do
not want my name associated in any way with this type of legd golddigging.”)

A number of class members objected to Edelman, Combs & Latturner’ s request for afee as
too high, and way out of proportion to the benefit received by each member of the class. They
described the firm’s gpplication asridiculous. (“It is otherwise gpparent from the proposal that the
attorneys feesin this matter to be paid of $1,285,200.00 are clearly the primary purpose behind this
litigation.. . ..")

At the close of the hearing, the court reserved decision on the motion and asked plaintiff’s
counsd to file a supplementa paper that set out information on the work done by counsd, and their
billable hours, hilling rates and out of pocket expenses.

On June 4, plaintiff’s counsd filed a paper setting out information on the work done by
Edelman, Combs & Latturner, lead counsal. The paper sets out certain background information on the
firm and its partners and as to the partnersit reports that Cathleen Combs, Daniel Edelman and James
Latturner bill at $350 an hour, and that Tara Goodwin bills a $300 an hour. It shows individud billing
entries by the tenth of an hour for each partner who worked on the matter from January, 1996 to the
hearing on the settlement, and shows the partners worked gpproximately 320 hours. It identifies work
done by certain associates at rates from $135 an hour to $200 an hour. Thetotal hours worked by the
asociaes was in the range of 207 hours. And it identifies gpproximately 210 hours of work done by
law clerks and legd assgtants at rates ranging from $70 to $100 an hour. The total hours reported for

11



partners, associates, law clerks and legd assstance at the firm was 735.8. At their reported billing
rates, thistime would have been billed a $169,402.50. The firm dso filed a summary showing out of
pocket expenses of $30,930.15.

On June 7, John Pentz, counsdl for two objectors, filed a motion to supplement the record
attaching and seeking to include in the record a paper Mr. Latturner apparently prepared and served in
May, but did not file with the court. In the paper, Mr. Latturner reports that under the initid settlement
agreement MBNA had estimated 64% of the class would receive a credit and that snce then MBNA
reported that number would be substantialy less. In the paper, Mr. Latturner argued the court should
increase the amount to be paid to paid to each class member to $5.34. At the same time he filed the
motion to supplement, Mr. Pentz filed a paper objecting to plaintiff’ s fee gpplication noting that the firm
had sought a fee that was 7.4 timeswhat it would receive a its reported billing rates and that the Court

of Appedsfor the Third Circuit in In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig., 243 F.3d 721 (3d Cir. 2001) had

prohibited a fee payment in this type of case that was more than 3 times counsel’ s normal fees based on
hours and rate.

On June 18, plaintiff’slocd counsd William O Day filed a paper reporting that he had
expended approximately 104 hoursin this matter, that his billing rate is $185.00 an hour, and that he
incurred out of pocket expenses were $196.69.

Mr. Latturner responded to Mr. Pentz' s paper with a paper arguing that the Court of Appeds's

decisonin Cendant would not preclude the award sought of $1,285,200, and that in any event Mr

Pentz' s calculations were incorrect. Mr. Latturner wrote:
Here, the totdl hours worked by the Edelman firm and O’ Day is834.7. The hourly rate

12



for the senior Edelman partnersis $350. Thus, the lodestar is $292,145. Thetotd

requested fees and expensesis $1,285,200. After the expenses of $31,888.86 are

deducted, counsdl is seeking $1,253,111.14 in fees. The multiplier to reach that

amount from the lodestar is4.3.
(For those of you who are skimming this opinion, | suggest you stop and reread that paragraph.)
1. DISCUSSION

Paintiff’s motion presents two issues for the court to resolve. Fird, is the settlement fair,
reasonable and adequate? Second, if it is, what would be areasonable fee for plaintiff’s counsd? The
Court of Appeds has identified anumber of factorsatrid court should consider in resolving each of

these issues.

A. Is the Settlement Fair, Reasonable and Adequate?

A darting point for our anayssisthe generd principle that our courts favor settlements of
litigation, including settlements of actions where a plaintiff is pursuing clams as a representative of a
class. The Third Circuit Court of Appedls has adopted a nine-factor test to help district courts
sructure their review of settlements to determine whether they are fair, reasonable, and adequeate as
required by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e). See Girsh v. Jepson, 521 F.2d 153, 157 (3d Cir.
1975). Thefactorsare: (1) the complexity and duration of the litigation; (2) the reaction of the classto
the settlement; (3) the stage of the proceedings; (4) the risks of establishing liability; (5) the risks of
edtablishing damages, (6) the risks of maintaining a class action; (7) the ability of the defendants to
withgtand a greater judgment; (8) the range or reasonableness of the settlement in light of the best
recovery; and (9) the range of reasonableness of the settlement in light of dl the attendant risks of

litigation. Hereisareview of these factors and certain other previoudy identified issues.

13



1. Is the settlement fair and reasonablein light of the complexity and
duration of thelitigation, and the risks attendant to the litigation

induding the risks of egtablishing lighility?

While this litigation has been pending five years, the issues raised in the pleadings are not
particularly complex or difficult. From the papers submitted by the partiesin connection with the
motions for a summary judgment, it does not gppear there are many factsin dispute or that the clams
for relief or defenses are difficult or complex.

While plaintiff survived defendants' initid waves of motions, and the court’ s decisons denying
defendants motion for summary judgment and certifying the class may have strengthened plaintiff’s
hand in settlement discussions, the decisions could not have been taken as an indication theat the
plaintiffs were more likely than not to prevail on the merits. The papers filed with the court in
connection with those motions suggested plaintiff faced substantia risks that he might not be able to
establish the defendants breached any dutiesin the transactions. From the court’ s perspective more
information on what it is the defendants had done and why they did it would have alowed a better
indght into the relative risks the parties faced in taking the case to trid. One way of looking at what
happened here is that any misstatement or inadequite or inaccurate statements the defendants made in
connection with their promotiond rate was inadvertent and aresult of alack of precison in thinking
through what it is the customers were being told and could reasonably expect. On the other hand, it
might have been (and discovery might have disclosed) that the defendants were awvare of arisk that
customers may not gppreciate the incrementa costs (and profits) in MBNAS procedures for dlocating
payments. Information confirming that MBNA implemented its procedures for dlocating payments to
take advantage of this incrementd benefit would have converted this matter to ardatively strong case

14



for the plantiffs. Information that tended to refute that would substantidly undermine plaintiff’'s
probability of success.

On this record, and without that additiond information, the risks as to ligbility appear to have
been relatively evenly balanced, which suggests a settlement was appropriate, with the plaintiff's
motivation to settle being to diminate the risk of losing on the merits, and with the defendants
motivation to settle being based on the same factor as well as to avoid the time, distraction and publicity
of further proceedings.

These facts suggest it is appropriate for the plaintiff to settle the clams.

2. s the settlement reasonable and uatein light of the ability of
the defendants to withstand a greater judgment, the risks of

establishing damages, and the potential recoveries?

There is no reason to believe that the defendants could not withstand a judgment for more than
the totdl to be paid under the settlement. The court will, therefore, assume this factor is not relevant to
an evauation of the agreement.

From the information provided by the parties in connection with the motion to approve the
Settlement agreement, it gppears that each side recognized problems with their damage case. From the
plaintiff’s pergpective, the typica or average loss suffered by each class member was amost nomind.
No doubt plaintiff’s counsel gppreciated that these low numbers would tend to undermine their case on
ligbility, asatypica juror might look to the estimated loss for each class member as suggesting the
damage from the dleged breach of duties was dmost inggnificant and, therefore, more likdly the result
of an inadvertent error rather than amore sinister scheme.  For defense counsd, the significant number
was 1.8 million, both because the number acted as quite a multiplier for an incrementa increasein

15



damages and as the adminigrative costs for settling a clam with aclass of 1.8 million would be
subgtantial.

From the information submitted by the parties, it gppears plaintiff has agreed on areasonable
number for the dollar damages for each class member. While a number of class members have
objected to the payment as too low, the court has no information to suggest the figure should be
substantidly higher. Each side has reported that its expert came up with afigure in the range of $7.00.
In light of the risks the plaintiffs faced in establishing liability, a compromise a hdf that amount seems
fair and reasonable.

It iscorrect that just prior to the presentation of the motion, plaintiff’s counsd apparently
sought to increase the payment to each member to $5.34. But that does not appear to have been a
position counsel took because the $3.57 was inadequate. Rather, it gppears counsel was more
concerned about the totd amount MBNA would pay under the settlement, and was more tied to the
sructure the parties had agreed on in terms of who would get a credit and who would have to eect to
receive a check.

The information the parties have submitted demongtrates that the settlement figure is derived
from the low end of the range of damage figures as ca culated by the experts and is the product of an
agreed upon discount of approximately 50% that reflects a compromise that takes into consideration
those factors parties typicdly look to in reaching a settlement agreement, including probability of
success and the time, expense and distraction of litigation. The court finds the process the parties
followed in reaching this figure was principled and appears to have resulted in afar and reasonable
Settlement amount.

16



3. Are the fee to Sparks, the opt-in requirements, and MBNA's reversionary
interests fair and reasonable?

Class members have objected to three aspects of the settlement, the fee to Sparks, the
provison that require certain membersto opt in, and MBNA'’s reversonary interest in any amounts not
clamed by the class.

Certain class members have objected to the fee to Sparks asinappropriate in that heis being
treated differently than other members of the class and that the amount he isto be paid is not
reasonably related to the damages he suffered or the time and expenses he incurred in pursuing this
matter. Asan initid matter, the court finds there is no reason why Sparks can not be treated differently
than other members of the class. In addition, there are reasonstto treat him differently, including thet he
identified the claim and has invested time and energy in pursuing it on behdf of the other members of the
cdass. Thissuggestsit would befair to provide some additional compensation for Sparks. While it
might be gppropriate to agree on aformula or mechanism for cal culating reasonable compensation for
Spark, such as aformulatied to his time and expenses, no one has suggested such aformulaand the
court is not familiar with one. The figure agreed on by the parties gppears to be reasonable, and is not
excessve. Oneincidental benefit of including this payment in the agreement and putting it before the
court isthat it alows the court to recognize Mr. Spark’ s positive contribution and discourages other
arrangements that may be incong stent with how we resolve these matters.

Certain class members have objected that the settlement agreement should not be structured to
require that individuals elect to receive a payment or to provide that MBNA will retain the balance of

any amounts that would otherwise be paid to class members.

17



The court understands that in reaching an agreement on what the settlement would be and how
it would be implemented, counsdl and the parties had to make anumber of practica decisons, including
how to economically and efficiently distribute $3.57 to a class of 1.8 million people. The procedure the
parties fixed on, a credit for current and active account holders and sending a check to others who call
into atall free number, reflects afair and reasonable baancing of anumber of competing factors.
Further, the agreement to provide a credit to an additional 421,844 class membersreflectsa
reasonable compromise of the disagreement that arose after it became clear that the number of people
who would receive the automatic credit was lower than MBNA had initidly reported to plaintiff. The
modification of the agreement gppears to be consstent with the spirit of the parties’ initid settlement
agreement and should prevent MBNA from benefitting from this error.

The court finds the provison for areverson to MBNA isfar and reasonable, both in light of
the opportunities the parties have given class members to elect to recelve acheck and in light of the
practica problems MBNA would otherwise have in seeing that a check for $3.57 is sent to each class
member.

4. Conclusion: the settlement is fair, reasonable and adequate.

In conclusion, and after considering the terms of the agreement, the Girsh factors, and the
objections of certain class members, the court finds the settlement is fair and reasonable and will enter
an order approving it.

B. What are Fair and Reasonable Feesfor Plaintiff’s Counsdl ?

The Court of Appedls has found that there are two primary methods for determining a
reasonable fee for counsdl. Oneisthe lodestar method, where the court awards afee determined by

18



multiplying billable hours reasonably expended, times a reasonable hourly rate, times amultiplier that
reflects a number of factors, including the risks taken on by counsdl and the results they have achieved.
The second method for determining fees is the percentage-of-recovery, where the court avards afee
that is caculated based on a percentage of the funds recovered, with the court determining a reasonable
percentage based on a number of factors, including the size of the fund, the nature and quality of
counsdl’swork, and the results achieved.

In this case, the parties have structured the settlement so that it is not a traditional common fund
case, as the feeswill not be paid from afund and any unclaimed funds from the settlement will be
returned to MBNA. Nevertheless, the parties have proposed a fee based on a percentage of the totd
potentia recovery for the class. Counsd estimate the recovery as $4,536,266.91, and propose the
court award plaintiff’s counsd approximately 28% of that amount, $1,285,200. This gpproach is

gmilar to the one agreed to by the partiesin In re Cendant Corporation Prides Litig., 243 F.3d 722 (3d

Cir. 2001), where the Court of Appeals found that the settlement was sufficiently smilar to a common
fund case that it would be appropriate to determine a reasonable fee under the percentage-of-recovery
method.

Asthe Court of Appeds noted in Cendant and in Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223

F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000), the factors a court should consder in awarding fees using the percentage-of-
recovery method in common fund class actions include the following: (1) the size of the fund created
and the number of persons benefitted; (2) the presence or absence of substantia objections by
members of the classto the settlement terms and/or fees requested by counsd; (3) the skill and
efficiency of the atorneys involved; (4) the complexity and duration of the litigation; (5) the risk of

19



nonpayment; (6) the amount of time devoted to the case by plaintiffs counsd; and (7) the awardsin
smilar cases. The Court has dso suggested the trid court cross check any percentage award againgt
the lodestar award method. See Gunter, 223 F.3d at 195 n.1. Hereisareview of these and other
factors.

1. The sze of the fund, the number of persons benefitted and awardsin
Smilar casss

Under the settlement, MBNA will pay up to $4,536,266.91 to 1,270,663 class members. This
isardaively smdl fund for ardatively large dass. Asthe Court of Appeals noted in Cendant, courts
tend to follow a diding scale in awarding fees from a fund, with the percentage of the fund paid out in
fees declining as the size of the fund increases. Consequently, where a court might award afee of 5to
6% for arecovery of over $100,000,000, it might award afeein the range of 20 to 30% for arecovery

in the $5, 000,000 to $25,000,000 range. See generaly Steiner v. Hercules Inc., 835 F. Supp. 771,

791 (D. Dd. 1993) (identifying relevant cases). If we add the amount MBNA will pay the classto the
amount it has agreed to pay counsdl, we see the totd MBNA is paying out could be up to $5,821,000,
and the fees and cogts of $1,285,000 would be 22% of this amount.

These facts suggest the fee being sought by plaintiff’s counsel, when measured as a percent of
the totd MBNA is paying out, isin the range of what courts typicdly find fair and reasonable.

2. Risk of nonpayment

Risk of nonpayment is not arelevant as afactor in this case, asthereis no basisfor believing

there was arisk plaintiff’s counsd could not recover on any judgment.

20



3. Class members objections

Members of the class have set out substantia objections to the fees requested. The court will
address these objections as it reviews the other factors.

4. The complexity of the litigation

As previoudy noted, the mattersin issuein this case are not particularly difficult or complex.
Plantiff hasidentified areatively limited number of facts he will rely on to establish liability and he
contends the defendants have breached fairly well defined duties. Certain damage issues are
complicated, in the sense they may be difficult to quantify, but they do not gppear to be particularly
complex.

5. The duration of the litigation and the amount of time plaintiff’s counsd devoted
to the case

The court has prepared the following table with information from the Summary of Time and
Expenses filed on June 4, 2001 by plaintiff’s lead counsd, Edelman, Combs & Latturner on June 4,
2001. Thetable setsout by year agenera description of the work done and the billable hours

recorded by partners, by associates, and by law clerks and legd assstants.

Y ear Nature of Work Tota Hours Tota Hours Tota Hours
Recorded by Recorded by | Recorded by
Partners ASssociates Clerks
1996 Prepare Complaint, Respond to 18.2 51.6 87.5
Motion to Transfer
1997 Review Documents, Respond to 41.2 101.5 19.2

Defendants Moation for Summary
Judgment, Plaintiff’s Depostion,
Prepare and Present Motion for
Class Certification

21



1998

Respond to Renewed Motion for
Summary Judgment, Review
Documents and Damage
Information with Expert,
Settlement Discussons

23.7

49.8

5.2

1999

Settlement Discussons

19.7

23.2

2000

Court Sponsored Mediation
Conferences, Review Damage
Information with Expert,
Negotiation of Settlement and
Agreament

133.1

13.8

2001

Memorandum in Support of
Agreement

84.7

1.0

59.0

Tota Hours

320.6

207.3

207.9

Loadstar (billable hours, times
hourly rate)

$111,245.00

$40,646.00

$17,511.50

Among other things, this summary shows that while the case has been pending for five years,

for large blocks of time during those years counsd did relatively little work on the case. For example,

the lawyers a Edelman, Combs & L atturner spent less than 21 hours working on the case in 1999.

Second, this summary suggests that counsd did not invest subgtantid time in pursuing discovery and

preparing the case for trid. For example, it does not appear that plaintiffs took any depositions during

the five years the case was pending. Third, this summary suggests counsel alocated responsibilities so

that the associates did a substantial amount of the work in the early stages of the litigation, and the

partners took on a greater role during settlement discussons and in preparing and presenting the

settlement agreement. Of the work done by the partners, 218 hours or approximately 70% of their

time was entered after January 1, 2000, when the work was exclusvely directed to negotiation and

22




agreement on a settlement.

6. The skill and efficiency of the attorneys involved

Faintiff’s counsd have not demongrated unique skill and unusud efficiency that would suggest
it is gppropriate to look beyond their normd billing rates and billable hoursto find afar vaue for the
sarvices they provided in thiscase. On the contrary, certain of the papers they have submitted suggest
that they have not diligently applied their talentsto this case. For example, in the paper they submitted
in support of their fee application, Plaintiff’s Memorandum in Support of Final Approva of Class
Action Settlement Agreement, they failed to cite the relevant Third Circuit case law on ether the
Settlement of class actions or on the evauation and gpprova of counsel fees. Actudly, they failed to
cite any Third Circuit cases or the standards and factors the Court of Appeals has directed this court
look to in resolving the application. After they submitted their million dollar gpplication, the court had to
suggest to them that they would need to file asummary of information on the firm that is required in this
circuit, its billing rates, the work done and billable hours. When a class member objected to the
goplication as seeking amultiplier of 7.4 timesits|loadstar and cited Cendant for the proposition that the
Court of Appeds has set aceling of 3in this Circuit of afee multiplier, counsdl responded that the
multiplier it was requesting was not 7.4, but 4.3. Counsdl calculated that 4.3 by adding the total hours
worked for lead and locd counsdl, the partners, associates, law clerks, and legal assstants and
multiplying the totd by the hourly rate for the senior Edelman, Combs & Latturner partners, $350. As
the Court of Appedls has noted, a court determines counsel’ s lodestar award by multiplying the number
of hours he or she reasonably worked on a client’s case by a reasonable hourly hilling rate for such
services given the geographica area, the nature of the services provided, and the experience of the

23



lawyer. See Gunter, 223 F. 3d at 195 n.1. Thismeansthat in calculating counse’slodestar it is not
gopropriate to multiply alaw clerk or pardegd’ s billable hours by the senior partner’ s hilling rate. The
objector was correct: the multiplier sought by plaintiff’s counse isin the range of 7.4 and not 4.3.

7. Nature of the case

While anumber of class members have objected to the settlement asinadequate in that the
recovery of $3.57 to each class member istoo smal, alarger number of class members objected to the
theory of the case (that they were mided) and the amount of the fee sought, especialy when that
number is compared to the dmost nomina recovery for the class members. There are at least two
issues here. Firg, in light of the nature of the clams and the amounts in issue, isthis case frivolous and
isit an example of what iswrong with litigation and, specificdly, class actions? Second, are the fees
counse seek reasonable and gppropriate in light of what they have accomplished?

With regard to the first issue, it is difficult to tell from the record whether the plaintiff’s case has
merit. As previoudy noted, the court found the plaintiff had identified sufficient factsto survive initid
motions. In class actions, that frequently means the case settles before trid, and before extensive
discovery. Certainly, plantiff’s case had sufficient merit to survive those initial maotions, and sufficient
merit to warrant a settlement, even if the defendants primary mativation in settling was to avoid the
time, expense, distraction and publicity of further proceedings.

With regard to the second issue, the fee counsdl seeks does not appear reasonable. It does not
appear to reflect reasonable value for the services rendered. In this case, the principa service counsd
rendered was to identify the clam. Counsel might have rendered additiona service and produced
additiond vaue by working to demongtrate that this claim was more than an identification of an

24



inadvertent error, an inadvertent error that caused at most nomina damages to alarge number of
people. Counsd failed to do that and has failed to demongtrate how it is that identifying that claim
would judtify an award of over amillion dollars.
8. Cross check againgt the loadstar award method

The court does not have availableto it dl of the information necessary to make a precise
loadgtar calculation. For example, the formula requires multiplying the number of hours reasonably
expended by abilling professond by a reasonable hourly rate for that professond, which isthe
prevaling market rate for that professond in the community. In this case, plaintiff’s counsd has
submitted information on their stlandard billing rates, but has not sought to establish thet their rates are
consgtent with rates in the market place. They have not, for example, set out information on the
education and experience of the associates, law clerks or legd assstants. Nor have they offered
information on comparable hilling rates for these professonds in the market.

Theratesidentified by counsdl are $350 to $300 an hour for a partner, $200 to $135 for
associates, $100 an hour for law clerks and $90 to $70 an hour for legal assstants. The court has
gathered together and published information on rates for Smilar professionalsin two other cases. See

In re Marvel Entertainment Group, Inc., 234 B.R. 21 (D. Ddl. 1999); Steiner, 835 F. Supp. at 779. It

gopears plantiff’s counsels rates are congstent with and in the range of these rates. The court will,
therefore, assume they are reasonable.

The court has reviewed the nature of the work done as reported by counsel and finds that the
descriptions of the work done as reported in counsd’s summary are adequate. In addition, the hours
as reported by counsdl do not appear to be excessive or inefficient in light of the work done.

25



Thisinformation suggests that the lodestar as reported by counsdl of $169,402.50 for Edelman,
Combs & Latturner, fairly reflects hours reasonably expended by reasonable hourly rates. Plaintiff’s
local counsd, Mr. O’ Day, hasfiled a paper reporting that his billing rate is $185.00 an hour and that he
has worked 104 hours on this matter, for aloadstar of $19,240.00. These numbers appear to be
reasonable. Consequently, the combined loadstar for plaintiff’s counsel is $188,642.50

Counsdl seek atotal award of $1,285,200 in attorneys fees and costs. |f we deduct out the out
of pocket expenses as reported by Edelman, Combs & Latturner of $30,930.15 and $196.69 as
reported by Mr. O’ Day, the fees sought are $1,254,073.16. This number represents a multiplier of
6.65 timesthelr loadgtar. This multiplier seems high.

Perhaps the best gpproach in this case would be to start with amultiplier of 3 and look back
through various factors to see whether they suggest a higher or lower multiplier would be appropriate.
A multiplier of 3isagood starting point, as it rewards counsd with a substantid incentive to take on
thistype of case, an incentive that offsets the risks counse face of taking on a case where there may be
no recovery. Two factors suggest a higher multiplier may be appropriate. First, counsel gppear to
have worked rdatively efficiently. If we want to encourage this, we should reward counsd who work
efficiently with ardatively higher multiplier. Second, through this investment of $188,642.50 in hillable
hours, counsdl have recovered a substantia amount for the class, perhaps as much as $4,536,266.91.
Increasing the multiplier will increase the reward to counsdl for obtaining this substantia recovery and
recognize that counsel will have an incentive to maximize the recovery for the class.

A number of factors suggest alower multiplier may be appropriate. Firdt, as noted above, this
case was not particularly complex, ether legdly or factualy. Second, while counsdl have achieved a

26



Settlement for a substantial amount, they have not demonstrated outstanding or extraordinary skill.

Bdancing these factors suggests that amulltiplier of 3 would be gppropriate. Threetimesthe
loadstar of $188,642.50 is $565,927.50.

In the typica loadstar andlysis, the court would add to this amount to an amount to reimburse
counsdl for out of pocket expenses. As noted above, in their motion, plaintiff’ s counsel had sought a
combined or lump sum award for fees and costs based on a percentage of the total recovery for the
class and had not sought a separate award for cogts. In their submissions on time and expenses counsdl
list out of pocket expenses of $30,930.15, but failed to provide the detailed information such as
receipts and invoices the court typicaly finds necessary in evauating a motion for reimbursement of out

of pocket expenses. See, eq., Seiner, 835 F. Supp. a 781. For example, counsd’s summary lists

items such as“TASA $3025.50,” “U.S., Treasury $808.16,” and “travel expense $448.62,” without
describing what these expenses were for and what the basis was for the billing. Without this
information, the court is not in a position to made a judgment on the reasonableness of each of the costs
reported by counsd.

9. Concdlusion asto areasonable fee

Inlight of the factors and analysis set out above, the court finds that the fee of $1,282,200
agreed upon by plaintiff’s counsdl and defendants is unreasonably high and that an award for fees of
$566,000 is reasonable, asit fairly compensates counsd for the tota recovery for the class and for the
time and skill counsd invested in achieving the settlement agreement. This figure sets counse’s
compensation in the range of 12.5% of the maximum recovery for the class, which islower than the
22% sought by counsdl, as it reflects a discount based on the lack of complexity of theissuesin the

27



case and concerns the court has expressed about counsel’ s diligence. An award of $566,000 provides
for amultiplier of 3 times the hours counsd have invested in this matter. The court findsthisisafar and
generous multiplier.

Additiondly, the court will award $24,000 in coststo plaintiff’s counsd. If counsd would like
to submit additiond papersjudtifying the costs origindly requested, the court will consder modifying the
cost award.

1. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

The court finds the settlement entered into by the partiesis fair, reasonable and adequate and
will, therefore, enter an order approving it. The court regects the parties proposed award for fees and
costsfor class counsdl and will enter an order directing defendants to pay counsd atota of $590,000

for their fees and costs in this matter.

28



